obligations; provisions; and the non-financial assets and liabilities. The sensitivity of the relevant Profit and Loss item and equity is
the effect of the assumed changes in the respective market risks. This is based on the financial assets and financial liabilities held as
of March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023.

a)   Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in
foreign exchange rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the
Company’s operating activities (when revenue or expense is denominated in foreign currency). The Company evaluates exchange
rate exposure arising from foreign currency transactions and follows established risk management policies.

Foreign Currency Exposure that have not been hedged by derivative Instrument are given below.

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD, EURO and OMR exchange rates, with all
other variables held constant. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets
and liabilities including non-designated foreign currency derivatives and embedded derivatives.

Annual Report 2023-24  Ü 166

As at
31st March, 2024

As at
31st March, 2023

As at
31st March, 2024

As at
31st March, 2023

DecreaseIncrease

Impact on Profit / (loss) for the year for a 5% change:

Payables

USD /INR

AUD/INR

Receivables

USD /INR

OMR/INR

   (2.59) (0.74)   2.59 0.74

   (0.03)   0.03

   22.64 0.23   (22.64) (0.23)

   2.00 1.68   (2.00) (1.68)

Particulars

Particulars

Fixed rate borrowings

Floating rate borrowings

As at
31st March, 2024

As at
31st March, 2023

4,800.16   2,392.30

4,270.47   3,848.32

Particulars

Increase by 50 basis points

Deccrease by 50 basis points

For the year ended

(19.24)

For the year ended

31st March, 2024 31st March, 2023

(21.35)

21.35   19.24

Less : Bank balances other than above

Net debt

Total Equity

Gearing Ratio

Short term Borrowings

Less : Cash and Cash Equivalents

Particulars

Long term Borrowings

Current maturities of Long term debt

As at
31st March, 2024

As at
31st March, 2023

   2,568.74   1,385.09

   2,056.42   824.89

   4,445.47   4,030.65

   (38.47)   (5.33)

   (834.81)   (750.92)

   8,197.35   5,484.38

   12,430.95   11,772.27

65.94% 46.59%

Exploration Limited

NOTES TO ACCOUNTS

b) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of change in market
interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Company’s debt
obligations with floating interest rates. As the Company has certain debt obligations with floating interest rates, exposure to the risk
of changes in market interest rates are dependent of changes in market interest rates. Management monitors the movement in
interest rate and, wherever possible, reacts to material movements in such rates by restructuring its financing arrangement.